
LIBRARY BOARD MEETING  
Tuesday August 13, 2025, 6:30pm 
Location: 2nd Floor Program Room 

STREAM VIA ZOOM 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85986735998?pwd=SS9MRkJQOVBRcE0rRTN5VEtBOGZpQT09 
Meeting ID: 859 8673 5998 
Passcode: Fk1S8kwf 

Board of Trustees Attended 

Name, Position Title, Year Board Term Expires 

1. Sarah Leinweber, President, 2017-2026
2. Erin Jelenchick, Vice President, 2020-2027
3. Sam Dettmann, Village Board Representative, 2024-2025
4. Nathan Christenson, School District Representative, 2024-2025
5. Claire Flannery, Member, 2020-2026
6. Nikki DeGuire, Member, 2024-2027
7. Ellie Gettinger, Member, 2019-2028
Staff 

Nyama Reed, Library Director 

CALL TO ORDER   
 6:30 1. Statement of Public Notice
 6:31 2. Public Comment – limit to five minutes; the Board cannot discuss or act on any issue that is not duly noticed on

the agenda.
Item Action 

Desired 
1st 2nd Pass 

6:33 3. Consent Agenda - Upon request of any Trustee, any item may be removed from the
Consent Agenda for separate consideration under General Business.

a. Minutes of July 22, 2025 meeting
b. Finance Report Through July 29, 2025
c. Department Reports
d. Monthly Statistics

Motion 

6:35 4. Library Board Appointments – Working Group, Personnel Committee, and
Foundation Board

Motion 

6:45 5. 2026 Board Meeting Dates Motion 
6:55 6. 2026 Exceptions to Hours Motion 
7:05 7. Collection Development & Management Policy Review Motion 
7:30 8. Program Room Rental Analysis Discuss 
7:50 9. Collection Management Report – Magazines, Laptops, Youth Audio Kits, Take &

Tinker
Discuss 

8:10 10. Trustee Training: Trustee Handbook Chapters 8-9 Discuss 
8:20 11. Director’s Report Discuss 
8:30 ADJOURNMENT  Motion 

BOARD MEETINGS 
 August 18, 2025, Monday, 6:00-8:30 pm - Village of WFB Board, @Village Hall

o Village Board Projects & Priorities Visioning Session
 August 20, 2025, Tuesday, 6:00-7:15 pm - Friends of the Library Board, @Library
 September 8, 2025, Monday, 6:00-7:00 pm – Foundation Board, @Library
 September 15, 2025, Monday, 6:00-8:30 pm - Village of WFB Board, @Village Hall
 September 17, 2025, Tuesday, 6:00-7:15 pm - Friends of the Library Board, @Library
 September 30, 2025, Tuesday, 6:30-8:30 pm - Library Board, @Library
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LIBRARY BOARD MEETING  
Tuesday July 22, 2025, 6:30pm 
Pending at August 13, 2025 Meeting 
Location: 2nd Floor Program Room 
 
 
 
 

Board of Trustees Attended 

Name, Position Title, Year Board Term Expires  
1. Sarah Leinweber, President, 2017-2026  In-person 
2. Erin Jelenchick, Vice President, 2020-2027  In-person 
3. Sam Dettmann, Village Board Representative, 2024-2025  Zoom 
4. Nathan Christenson, School District Representative, 2024-2025  In-person 
5. Claire Flannery, Member, 2020-2026  Absent 
6. Nikki DeGuire, Member, 2024-2027  In-person 
7. Ellie Gettinger, Member, 2019-2028  In-person 
Staff  
Nyama Reed, Library Director  In-person 

 
CALL TO ORDER   6:38pm 

1. Statement of Public Notice 
2. Public Comment – limit to five minutes; the Board cannot discuss or act on any issue that is not duly noticed on the agenda. 

Item Action 
Desired 

1st 2nd Pass 

3. Consent Agenda - Upon request of any Trustee, any item may be removed 
from the Consent Agenda for separate consideration under General Business. 

a. Minutes of June 24, 2025 meeting 
b. Finance Report Through June 30, 2025 
c. Department Reports 
d. Monthly Statistics 

Motion Gettinger DeGuire Unanimous 

Motion to approve consent agenda as presented. 
4. 2026 Library Operating Budget Motion Gettinger Christenson Unanimous 
Discussion ensued regarding program room rental revenue. Director Reed will compile data on use from last two years and present a 
memo at the August or September Board meeting. Also, as part of the strategic plan process, the Library will develop a “wish list” of 
projects and priorities that would require additional funding. Discussion included LibraryIQ and that it is “aligned to our mission” and 
enables staff to build strong collections. Motion to adopt the 2026 Library Budget as presented in Draft B. 
5. Fines Operational Update Motion Gettinger Jelenchick Unanimous 
Motion to: 
1) Annually wipe out debts over 6 years old, under $1,000.00. 
2) Permanently remove $1.00 hold non-pickup fee. 
3) Permanently remove $2.00 card replacement fee. 
6. Board Officer Elections  Motion Gettinger Jelenchick Unanimous 
Motion to vote for Sarah Leinweber for President and Erin Jelenchick for Vice President. 
7. Garden Bench Motion Gettinger DeGuire Unanimous 
Motion to approve placement of a memorial bench in memory of John Phillips in the Library gardens to provide a place of respite for 
patrons. 
8. Trustee Training: Trustee Handbook Chapters 24 & 26 Discuss    
Discussion ensued regarding Friends and Foundation groups. Board expressed desire for WFB Friends and Foundation presidents to 
attend a library board meeting yearly and for the Library Board president to attend one of their meetings yearly.  
9. Collection Management Report – Audio / Visual Collections Discuss    
Discussion ensued as to whether dvds and cds are formats that will be used less in the near future. Board agreed with the strategic 
recommendations and updated guidelines as outlined in the packet memo. 
10. Director’s Report Discuss    
Director Reed presented her monthly report. 

ADJOURNMENT   7:56pm  Motion Gettinger Christenson Unanimous 
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08/01/2025                               REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR WHITEFISH BAY                                          
                                                     PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2025
                                                     
                                                  % Fiscal Year Completed: 58.08                                                   

END BALANCE 2025 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE
12/31/2024 ORIGINAL 07/31/2025 BALANCE % BDGT

GL 
NUMBER

DESCRIPTI
ON

NORMAL 
(ABNORMAL) BUDGETNORMAL (ABNORMAL)

NORMAL 
(ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 13 - Library Special Revenue Fund

Revenues
Function: Unclassified
Dept 00000
Taxes
13-00000-41100Property Taxes 900,526.00 930,490.00 0.00 930,490.00 0.00
Taxes 900,526.00 930,490.00 0.00 930,490.00 0.00

Intergovernmental Revenue
13-00000-43792Other Grants 3,300.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 50.00
Intergovernmental Revenue 3,300.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 50.00

Intergovernmental Revenue
13-00000-43793Library MCFLS RB Payment58,091.00 75,948.00 76,193.00 (245.00) 100.32
Intergovernmental Revenue 58,091.00 75,948.00 76,193.00 (245.00) 100.32

Fines, Fees, Penalties
13-00000-45209LIBRARY FINES 22,740.18 25,000.00 13,059.08 11,940.92 52.24
13-00000-45210Library Replacement Cards68.60 150.00 114.70 35.30 76.47
13-00000-45224LIBRARY DAMAGE RECOVERY(11.95) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fines, Fees, Penalties 22,796.83 25,150.00 13,173.78 11,976.22 52.38

Public Charges for Services
13-00000-46712LIBRARY ROOM RENT4,155.45 5,500.00 1,500.00 4,000.00 27.27
13-00000-46713LIBRARY COPY AND FAX FEES6,368.96 5,500.00 3,727.91 1,772.09 67.78
13-00000-46715MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE861.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Public Charges for Services 11,386.34 11,000.00 5,227.91 5,772.09 47.53

Miscellaneous Revenue
13-00000-48501LIBRARY DONATIONS4,330.00 2,000.00 2,461.00 (461.00) 123.05
Miscellaneous Revenue 4,330.00 2,000.00 2,461.00 (461.00) 123.05

Total Dept 00000 1,000,430.17 1,046,588.00 98,055.69 948,532.31 9.37

Total - Function Unclassified 1,000,430.17 1,046,588.00 98,055.69 948,532.31 9.37

TOTAL REVENUES 1,000,430.17 1,046,588.00 98,055.69 948,532.31 9.37
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Expenditures
Function: Unclassified
Dept 93000 - LIBRARY SALARIES
Unclassified
13-93000-50100Salaries 588,245.06 616,620.00 349,024.59 267,595.41 56.60
13-93000-50150FICA Tax 44,553.57 47,171.00 26,369.95 20,801.05 55.90
13-93000-50160Health/Dental Insurance Premium57,446.28 65,106.00 38,046.68 27,059.32 58.44
13-93000-50161Health Insurance Deductible (Direct Pay)1,945.00 1,450.00 3,527.50 (2,077.50) 243.28
13-93000-50170Retirement Contribution - ER portion30,561.21 31,430.00 18,175.30 13,254.70 57.83
13-93000-50180Group Life Insurance Premium1,499.30 1,656.00 972.91 683.09 58.75
13-93000-50181Disability Insurance Premium0.00 1,656.00 0.00 1,656.00 0.00
Unclassified 724,250.42 765,089.00 436,116.93 328,972.07 57.00

Total Dept 93000 - LIBRARY SALARIES724,250.42 765,089.00 436,116.93 328,972.07 57.00

Dept 93200 - LIBRARY ADM EXP
Unclassified
13-93200-50190Training/Meetings/Travel6,223.56 4,500.00 217.78 4,282.22 4.84
13-93200-50191Membership Dues 1,088.10 1,200.00 841.78 358.22 70.15
13-93200-50194Personnel Related Expenses803.45 700.00 1,204.07 (504.07) 172.01
13-93200-50220Attorney Contract 0.00 0.00 2,309.00 (2,309.00) 100.00
13-93200-50250Utilities 49,650.15 52,000.00 25,937.16 26,062.84 49.88
13-93200-50251Telephone/Internet 6,443.93 6,000.00 2,531.90 3,468.10 42.20
13-93200-50300Office Supplies 2,208.51 2,000.00 1,126.07 873.93 56.30
13-93200-50301Printing/Publishing/Copies450.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
13-93200-50302Postage 10.89 25.00 0.00 25.00 0.00
13-93200-50303Covid Supplies 27.98 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
13-93200-50360Building Maintenance22,046.99 13,000.00 5,058.39 7,941.61 38.91
13-93200-50428Library Director Designated51,721.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
13-93200-50760Sales Tax 342.52 500.00 169.88 330.12 33.98
Unclassified 141,018.01 80,725.00 39,396.03 41,328.97 48.80

Total Dept 93200 - LIBRARY ADM EXP141,018.01 80,725.00 39,396.03 41,328.97 48.80

Dept 93300 - LIBRARY EQUIPMENT
Unclassified
13-93300-50240IT Support Contract Services28,279.78 28,000.00 23,380.36 4,619.64 83.50
13-93300-50311Copier Maintenance/Repair3,176.16 3,500.00 2,146.22 1,353.78 61.32
13-93300-50312Material Processing/Repairs3,481.34 3,700.00 3,516.09 183.91 95.03
13-93300-50350Maintenance Service & Supplies33,960.00 34,050.00 14,600.00 19,450.00 42.88
13-93300-50351Custodial Supplies 3,785.06 6,000.00 1,619.30 4,380.70 26.99
13-93300-50400MCFLS Supplies 1,955.74 1,600.00 507.53 1,092.47 31.72
Unclassified 74,638.08 76,850.00 45,769.50 31,080.50 59.56

Total Dept 93300 - LIBRARY EQUIPMENT74,638.08 76,850.00 45,769.50 31,080.50 59.56

Dept 93400 - LIBR PROG/SERVICES
Unclassified
13-93400-50401MCFLS Membership15,544.00 22,674.00 7,148.00 15,526.00 31.53
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13-93400-50402Programs - Adult 0.00 500.00 162.98 337.02 32.60
13-93400-50403Programs - Children 507.74 500.00 234.43 265.57 46.89
13-93400-50415Programs - Young Adults0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
Unclassified 16,051.74 23,924.00 7,545.41 16,378.59 31.54

Total Dept 93400 - LIBR PROG/SERVICES16,051.74 23,924.00 7,545.41 16,378.59 31.54

Dept 93500 - LIBRARY COLLECTIONS
Unclassified
13-93500-50410Library Collection Materials103,580.95 100,000.00 62,260.60 37,739.40 62.26
Unclassified 103,580.95 100,000.00 62,260.60 37,739.40 62.26

Total Dept 93500 - LIBRARY COLLECTIONS103,580.95 100,000.00 62,260.60 37,739.40 62.26

Total - Function Unclassified 1,059,539.20 1,046,588.00 591,088.47 455,499.53 56.48

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,059,539.20 1,046,588.00 591,088.47 455,499.53 56.48

Fund 13 - Library Special Revenue Fund:
TOTAL REVENUES 1,000,430.17 1,046,588.00 98,055.69 948,532.31 9.37
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,059,539.20 1,046,588.00 591,088.47 455,499.53 56.48
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES(59,109.03) 0.00 (493,032.78) 493,032.78 100.00
BEG. FUND BALANCE 159,209.37 100,100.34 100,100.34
END FUND BALANCE 100,100.34 100,100.34 (392,932.44)

08/01/2025                               REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR WHITEFISH BAY                                          
                                                     PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2025
                                                     
                                                  % Fiscal Year Completed: 58.08                                                   

END BALANCE YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE
12/31/2024 2025 07/31/2025 BALANCE % BDGT

GL NUMBERDESCRIPTION
NORMAL 

(ABNORMAL)AMENDED BUDGETNORMAL (ABNORMAL)
NORMAL 

(ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 22 - LIBRARY EXPANSION FUND
  Total Revenue: 14,798.45 0.00 6,389.69 (6,389.69) 100.00

  Net - Dept 00000 14,798.45 0.00 6,389.69 (6,389.69)

Fund 22 - LIBRARY EXPANSION FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 14,798.45 0.00 6,389.69 (6,389.69) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES14,798.45 0.00 6,389.69 (6,389.69) 100.00
BEG. FUND BALANCE 73,988.36 88,786.81 88,786.81
END FUND BALANCE 88,786.81 88,786.81 95,176.50
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08/01/2025                                     GL ACTIVITY REPORT FOR WHITEFISH BAY                                                
                                             TRANSACTIONS FROM 07/01/2025 TO 07/31/2025                                            

Date JNL Type Description Reference # Debits Credits Balance 

Fund 13 Library Special Revenue Fund 
07/01/2025  13-00000-11100 CASH IN BANKBEG. BALANCE   (303,013.85)
07/02/2025 CD CHK SUMMARY CD 07/02/2025 10,564.02 (313,577.87)
07/05/2025 GJ JE Library - stripe monthly deposiit6034 724.68 (312,853.19)
07/09/2025 GJ JE Monthly Sales Tax ACH Payment6053 16.81 (312,870.00)
07/10/2025 CR RCPT Daily Library Receipts234466 895.63 (311,974.37)
07/11/2025 PR CHK SUMMARY PR 07/11/2025 24,354.42 (336,328.79)
07/11/2025 CD CHK SUMMARY CD 07/11/2025 142.08 (336,470.87)
07/14/2025 GJ JE Nayax deposit 6037 326.10 (336,144.77)
07/14/2025 CD CHK SUMMARY CD 07/14/2025 2,138.71 (338,283.48)
07/16/2025 GJ JE Quarterly utility payments6044 1,278.33 (339,561.81)
07/18/2025 CD CHK SUMMARY CD 07/18/2025 523.80 (340,085.61)
07/25/2025 PR CHK SUMMARY PR 07/25/2025 25,838.76 (365,924.37)
07/25/2025 CD CHK SUMMARY CD 07/25/2025 8,628.68 (374,553.05)
07/31/2025 GJ JE Monthly WRS ACH Payment6039 2,451.64 (377,004.69)
07/31/2025  13-00000-11100 END BALANCE 1,946.41 75,937.25 (377,004.69)

07/01/2025  13-00000-12100 TAXES RECEIVABLEBEG. BALANCE   930,490.00

07/31/2025  13-00000-12100 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 930,490.00

07/01/2025  13-00000-15001 PREPAIDSBEG. BALANCE   691.02

07/31/2025  13-00000-15001 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 691.02

07/01/2025  13-00000-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLEBEG. BALANCE   0.00
07/01/2025 AP INV DELTA DENTAL OF WISCSONSIN2364323 251.68 (251.68)

July 2025 Premiums
07/01/2025 AP INV UNITED HEALTHCARE177474321426 4,433.56 (4,685.24)

July 2025 Premiums
07/01/2025 AP INV GALE 999100572897 52.48 (4,737.72)

library misc
07/01/2025 AP INV GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS3950980 101.00 (4,838.72)

maintenance
07/01/2025 AP INV STAPLES ADVANTAGE6035893332 119.94 (4,958.66)

supplies
07/01/2025 AP INV KANOPY, INC. 458499 281.35 (5,240.01)

misc media
07/01/2025 AP INV BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS75003750 6/25 452.57 (5,692.58)

misc media
07/01/2025 AP INV BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKSL4211182 6/25 356.23 (6,048.81)

misc media
07/01/2025 AP INV BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKSL5190172 6/25 1,148.16 (7,196.97)

misc media
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07/01/2025 AP INV BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS40023382 6/25 60.30 (7,257.27)
misc media

07/01/2025 AP INV BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKSL6798382 6/25 914.13 (8,171.40)
misc media

07/01/2025 AP INV INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES20AC678 6/25 2,392.62 (10,564.02)
Misc media

07/02/2025 CD CHK SUMMARY CD 07/02/2025 10,564.02 0.00
07/02/2025 AP INV SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE3955 107.15 (107.15)

MONTHLY CHARGES
07/02/2025 AP INV SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE1115 309.98 (417.13)

MONTHLY CHARGES
07/02/2025 AP INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES2902 120.71 (537.84)

YS VARIOUS TITLES
07/02/2025 AP INV MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL9411 40.00 (577.84)

NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION
07/02/2025 AP INV MENARDS 2443 4.48 (582.32)

COIN ROLLS
07/02/2025 AP INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES8819 71.11 (653.43)

BLACK/SILVER SHARPIES
07/02/2025 AP INV AMSTERDAM PRINTING & LITO1045 618.90 (1,272.33)

WFBPL LOGO'D MUGS
07/02/2025 AP INV SCALEFUSION INC.7790 48.00 (1,320.33)

COUNTY CAT TABLET KIOSK
07/10/2025 AP INV SECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.045702 (8-25) 142.08 (1,462.41)

August premiums
07/11/2025 CD CHK SUMMARY CD 07/11/2025 142.08 (1,320.33)
07/14/2025 AP INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES4781 50.00 (1,370.33)

GRAD GIFTS FOR STAFF
07/14/2025 AP INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES6398 14.99 (1,385.32)

YOUTH COLLECTIONS
07/14/2025 AP INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES2834 31.57 (1,416.89)

YOUTH COLLECTIONS
07/14/2025 AP INV DRIVESTRIKE 8585 24.00 (1,440.89)

LAPTOP SECURITY SOFTWARE
07/14/2025 AP INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES0317 53.97 (1,494.86)

SUPPLIES FOR KITCHENETTE
07/14/2025 AP INV 4 Imprint 4010 386.84 (1,881.70)

WFBL LOGO'D BOOKBAGS
07/14/2025 AP INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES4473 152.15 (2,033.85)

AS VARIOUS TITLES
07/14/2025 AP INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES2540 78.42 (2,112.27)

AS VARIOUS TITLES
07/14/2025 AP INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES0972 9.99 (2,122.26)

BANDAIDS
07/14/2025 AP INV AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES8487 16.45 (2,138.71)

HANGERS FOR CERAMIC ARTWORK
07/14/2025 CD CHK SUMMARY CD 07/14/2025 2,138.71 0.00
07/16/2025 AP INV BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING2203202 389.43 (389.43)

MISC TITLES
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07/16/2025 AP INV GALE 999100606109 45.59 (435.02)
MISC TITLES

07/16/2025 AP INV GALE 999100635526 32.79 (467.81)
EDGE OF HONOR

07/16/2025 AP INV GALE 999100646862 25.60 (493.41)
STRANGERS IN TIME

07/16/2025 AP INV GALE 999100602633 30.39 (523.80)
BURY OUR BONES IN THE MIDNIGHT SOIL

07/18/2025 CD CHK SUMMARY CD 07/18/2025 523.80 0.00
07/23/2025 AP INV BRODART CO. 660395 071125 601.60 (601.60)

misc books
07/23/2025 AP INV GALE 999100683819 070925 52.48 (654.08)

mics books
07/23/2025 AP INV GALE 999100693166 071225 55.99 (710.07)

misc books
07/23/2025 AP INV GALE 999100707184 071525 151.96 (862.03)

misc books
07/23/2025 AP INV ROBB GREGG 2025-07 072225 375.00 (1,237.03)

garden
07/23/2025 AP INV STAPLES ADVANTAGE6037433754 232.53 (1,469.56)

office supplies
07/23/2025 AP INV STAPLES ADVANTAGE603743375 128.28 (1,597.84)

supplies
07/23/2025 AP INV STAPLES ADVANTAGE6037433759 071825 36.60 (1,634.44)

office supplies
07/24/2025 AP INV AMUNDSEN DAVIS, LLC.824710 2,309.00 (3,943.44)

GENERAL BUSINESS THROUGH 6/30/2025
07/24/2025 AP INV DELTA DENTAL OF WISCSONSIN2371225 251.68 (4,195.12)

AUGUST 2025 PREMIUMS
07/24/2025 AP INV UNITED HEALTHCARE177474376201 4,433.56 (8,628.68)

AUGUST 2025 PREMIUMS
07/25/2025 CD CHK SUMMARY CD 07/25/2025 8,628.68 0.00
07/29/2025 AP INV AT&T 414R16015907 7/25 180.89 (180.89)

MONTHLY CHARGES
07/30/2025 AP INV ADAGIO SOUND HEALING STUDIO100 150.00 (330.89)

SOUND BATH PERFORMANCE PROGRAM
07/31/2025  13-00000-21100 END BALANCE 21,997.29 22,328.18 (330.89)

07/01/2025  13-00000-21550 DEPOSITS/SUSPENSEBEG. BALANCE   (134.54)

07/31/2025  13-00000-21550 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 (134.54)

07/01/2025  13-00000-24600 DEFERRED REVENUE - TAXESBEG. BALANCE   (930,490.00)

07/31/2025  13-00000-24600 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 (930,490.00)

07/01/2025  13-00000-25199 ACCRUED PAYROLLBEG. BALANCE   (14,679.90)

07/31/2025  13-00000-25199 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 (14,679.90)
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07/01/2025  13-00000-25200 Health Insurance - PR DeductionBEG. BALANCE   (4,433.56)
07/01/2025 AP INV UNITED HEALTHCARE177474321426 4,433.56 0.00

July 2025 Premiums
07/24/2025 AP INV UNITED HEALTHCARE177474376201 4,433.56 4,433.56

AUGUST 2025 PREMIUMS
07/25/2025 PR CHK SUMMARY PR 07/25/2025 4,433.56 0.00
07/31/2025  13-00000-25200 END BALANCE 8,867.12 4,433.56 0.00

07/01/2025  13-00000-25202 Dental Insurance - PR DeductionBEG. BALANCE   (251.68)
07/01/2025 AP INV DELTA DENTAL OF WISCSONSIN2364323 251.68 0.00

July 2025 Premiums
07/24/2025 AP INV DELTA DENTAL OF WISCSONSIN2371225 251.68 251.68

AUGUST 2025 PREMIUMS
07/25/2025 PR CHK SUMMARY PR 07/25/2025 251.68 0.00
07/31/2025  13-00000-25202 END BALANCE 503.36 251.68 0.00

07/01/2025  13-00000-25210 Life Insurance - PR DeductionBEG. BALANCE   0.00
